Notification of approval of the plans and submissions shall 
be sent in letter form to the Subdivision Coordinator. When 
a cost estimate is included for all or part of the 
improvements to be completed after the Final Plat 
approval, the amount for the surety bond shall be equal to 
one hundred twenty-five (125) percent of the cost estimate 
approved by the County Engineer. A copy of the approval 
letter and one (1) signed copy of the approved plans shall 
be forwarded to the Coordinator to be sent to the 
subdivider.  

b. Plans and submissions which do not conform shall be

[...]

binding all existing and future owners to the repair and maintenance of the 
aƯected existing private streets.  

D. Access to existing public streets from bordering lots in a proposed subdivision 

shall be limited by the number of adjacent lots in each one thousand three 
hundred (1300) feet of street length. Applicable Iowa Department of 
Transportation regulations, County Road Standards and safety considerations 
shall be utilized in the determination. All access is to be placed at the direction 
of the County Engineer. No access shall be permitted to an existing public street 
from any lots where access is available to a private street within the proposed 
subdivision. Bordering lot street access evaluation shall utilize one of the 
following: 

1) A maximum of four (4) adjacent lots in one thousand three hundred (1300) 

feet of street length each with individual access are permitted after 
complying with the evaluation criteria. A driveway turnaround area shall be 
planned for each individual lot access to minimize vehicles backing into the 
street. Consideration shall also be given to providing suƯicient residence

[...]

lots and when the rear is placed adjacent that right-of-way. 

3) Interior streets parallel to the railroad or limited access highway when 
intersecting a street which crosses the railroad or highway at grade shall, to 
the extent practical, be at a distance of at least two hundred twenty-five 
(225) feet from the railroad of highway right-of-way. Such distance shall be 
determined with consideration of the minimum distance required for 
further separation of grades by means of the appropriate approach 
gradients.  

F. The following criteria shall be utilized for the planning, design and construction